STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION DHSR - Mental He	COMPLETED				
		MHL096-270	B. WING	AUG 062018	R 07/13/2018				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDR			DRESS, CITY, ST	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
00405		1290 MAF	K EDWARDS	ROAD Lic. & Cert. Sect	iori				
GRACE GOLDSBORO, NC 27534									
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLETE				
∨ 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		V 000	VII4 In order to e.	nsure				
	completed on July 13 substantiated (Intake Deficiencies were cite This facility is licensed category: 10A NCAC			the Fire / Disoster di are held and document appropriately. The Am Safety officer will dev Annual Schedules for	nted bleside				
∨ 114	AND SUPPLIES (a) A written fire plan farea-wide disaster plath shall be approved by fauthority. (b) The plan shall be rand evacuation proceed posted in the facility. (c) Fire and disaster dishall be held at least of repeated for each shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shall be held at least of the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions that seems are plant to the shift under conditions are plant to the	emergency plans or each facility and n shall be developed and he appropriate local made available to all staff dures and routes shall be	V 114	Fire Disaster Drivis Publish them in the home. The Safety of Will Monitor this Sc Via the development of a Calendar. On the da a Schedulod drill, the Safety officer will of the Shift the Tu Ci.e. fire or Disaster) the Scheduling Coordin	Grace Grace Grace Frier hedule he				
	failed to ensure disast quarterly and repeated findings are: Review on 07/12/18 of fire drill records reveal - From August 2017-Ju disaster drills were door	w and interview, the facility er and fire drills were held I on each shift. The the facility's disaster and ed: une 2018 no 3rd shift fire or		The Scheduling Coo Will Call the Star Shift and relay the a Drill is to be do that Shift. This w Ensure that Staff is an Of the drill, and will	A on at ne				
ivision of Health Service Regulation ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PREVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE TITLE (X6) DATE (X6) DATE TITLE (X6) DATE (X7) DIRECTORY OF OPERATIONS (X6) DATE (X7) DIRECTORY OF OPERATIONS (X6) DATE (X7) DATE (X7) DATE (X7) DATE (X8) DATE (X8) DATE (X8) DATE (X9) DATE (X9) DATE (X1) DATE (X1) DATE (X1) DATE (X1) DATE (X2) DATE (X3) DATE (X4) DATE (X5) DATE (X6) DATE (X6) DATE (X6) DATE (X7) DATE (X7) DATE (X8) DATE (X8) DATE (X9) DATE (X9) DATE (X1) DATE (X1) DATE (X1) DATE (X1) DATE (X2) DATE (X3) DATE (X4) DATE (X6) DATE (X6) DATE (X7) DATE (X8) DATE (X8) DATE (X8) DATE (X9) DATE (X9) DATE (X1) DATE (X1) DATE (X1) DATE (X1) DATE (X1) DATE (X2) DATE (X3) DATE (X4) DATE (X6) DATE (X6) DATE (X6) DATE (X7) DATE (X8) DATE (X8) DATE (X9) DATE									

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL096-270 07/13/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1290 MARK EDWARDS ROAD GRACE GOLDSBORO, NC 27534 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 114 Continued From page 1 V 114 -From August 2017-June 2018 only two disaster drills were documented. System will hopefully prevent Interview on 07/12/18 client #1, #3 and #4 deficiencies in this revealed They completed fire and disaster drills every month. Will Monitor the Grankerly Interview on 07/12/18 the House Lead revealed to ensure Staff are being -The facility completed fire and disaster drills every month. Contacted, and drills are being -He did not know why staff were not documenting when a drill was completed. (anducted VIIB Before beginning this Section. I would like V 118 27G .0209 (C) Medication Requirements V 118 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS to note that since this (c) Medication administration: (1) Prescription or non-prescription drugs shall date, Ambleside has been only be administered to a client on the written working trelf to the bone order of a person authorized by law to prescribe to correct this action and (2) Medications shall be self-administered by ensuring we implement systems that Will ensure this never clients only when authorized in writing by the client's physician. (3) Medications, including injections, shall be administered only by licensed persons, or by OLLUTS again. Some of those unlicensed persons trained by a registered nurse, Chunges / activities include: pharmacist or other legally qualified person and privileged to prepare and administer medications. Grace Staff retrained (4) A Medication Administration Record (MAR) of in med Admin by an RN all drugs administered to each client must be kept current. Medications administered shall be Full med-closet, Audit recorded immediately after administration. The Conducted by RN from Pharmacy MAR is to include the following: All Staff Who signed MAR (A) client's name: (B) name, strength, and quantity of the drug; (C) instructions for administering the drug; terminated for Doctor

Division of Health Service Regulation

GOXO11

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ R B. WING MHL096-270 07/13/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1290 MARK EDWARDS ROAD GRACE GOLDSBORO, NC 27534 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) The pharmacy is conducting additional training wister V 118 Continued From page 2 V 118 (D) date and time the drug is administered; and and the Med Closet is being (E) name or initials of person administering the drug. arranged to ensur ease 61 (5) Client requests for medication changes or Staff members when matching checks shall be recorded and kept with the MAR file followed up by appointment or consultation MARS to Meds. with a physician. These Actions have already taken Place, and they have already benefitted Staff This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Wish their Moderation Admin Based on record reviews, observation and interviews, the facility failed to administer In order to prevent this medications on the written order of a physician and failed to keep the MAR current affecting one issue from arising Again, of three clients (#4). The findings are: the root Cause needs to be Review on 07/12/18 of client #4's record revealed: addressed. The mot cause - 49 year old male. that Lead to this Type A - Admission date of 03/03/17. - Diagnoses of Schizoaffective Disorder, Was not ensuring that Depressive Type, Autism Spectrum Disorder. Mood Disorder, Impulsive Control Disorder, meds were present before Hypertension, Hyperlipidemia, Diabetes, Obesity, Constipation. being transcribed, and not Review on 07/14/18 of client #4's physician effectively, Alerting Staff orders revealed: Med Changes. From 06/22/18 and 07/11/18 - Clozapine 25mg (used to treat severe schizophrenia, or to reduce the risk of suicidal this Point torth, All Medication behavior in people with schizophrenia or similar will be transcribed disorders) Take 3 tablets (75mg) by mouth every evening. by the CMA, and can INLY Be franscribed when Review on 07/14/18 of client #4's April 2018 MAR revealed client #4 had been on Clozapine 25mg

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: R B. WING MHL096-270 07/13/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1290 MARK EDWARDS ROAD **GRACE** GOLDSBORO, NC 27534 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) the medication arrives and V 118 V 118 Continued From page 3 is in the hunds of the until being admitted into the hospital on the evening of April 14, 2018-June 5, 2018 at which Medical Coordinator. Additionally, point the medication had been stopped until he returned to his physician on June 22, 2018 and Meds will no longer be delivered the medication was restarted. he homes All Medication Review on 07/14/18 of client #4's June and July 2018 MAR revealed: Newly Prescribed or on a current -The June 2018 had a hand written transcribed nying order will be entry of Clozapine 25mg take 3 tablets (75mg) by mouth every evening. Initials were transcribed delivered to the Main Office starting on 06/22/18-6/30/18 to indicate the medication had been administered. Once delivered. The meds -The July 2018 MAR had a hand written Will be checked against the Standing order to ensure all transcribed entry of Clozapine 25mg take 3 tablets (75mg) by mouth every evening. Initials were transcribed from 07/01/18-07/11/18 to indicate the medication had been administered. Prescribed medication is present. Also, It a newly prescribed Med is ordered Observation on 07/13/18 at approximately 4:30pm and 07/14/18 at approximately 10:30am of client #4's medications revealed the Clozapine was not present and available for administering. Review on 07/12/18 of an Incident Report for Home leader will deliver client #4 dated 4/14/18 revealed "Debriefing (section): 4/16/2018 Member (client #4) eloped the med to the home personally (4/14/18) from the group and started running down the street yelling that he was going to kill himself. Staff and Clinical Director along with the aid of some individuals passing by were able to stop the member. Member refused to calm down and the police were contacted and member was IVC'd (involuntarily committed) to [local hospital]. Incident Comments: On 4.14.18 around 8:40 pm Clinical Director got a phone call that the member had eloped from the group after the manager left around 8:30pm...Clinical Director arrived on the ne made to all scene whereby a passenger and family had also helped staff with member (client #4) who was

Division of Health Service Regulation

PRINTED: 07/23/2018 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ R B. WNG MHL096-270 07/13/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1290 MARK EDWARDS ROAD GRACE GOLDSBORO, NC 27534 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 118 Continued From page 4 made aware of the new V 118 headed towards a bridge nearby. Clinical Director spoke with member and asked him to talk about what happen while instructing the staff to return to the group home with the manager in-route as well. The member started running away from the Clinical Director yelling that he was going to jump Call for Questions. 2 off the bridge and kill himself. The Clinical anytime a new med is prescribed, Director and Family (who had stopped to assist) were able to stop the member and talk with him in an effort to calm him down. The member continued to yell and scream that he wanted to kill himself and didn't care about anyone else. At the request of the Clinical Director (after 20 minutes) the police were contacted. The officer who arrived ill Indicate the Name, dosage on the scene assessed the situation with the agitated member and recommended having the d time the Med Shall member IVC'd. At which time the Lead manager for the group home arrived and stayed with the member, family and police while the Clinical Director went to the [local] Police department seeking IVC paperwork. Paperwork was obtained idits ini a conducted and the member was transported by the police to [local hospital] for a psych (psychological) evaluation....Clinical Director spoke with a nurse who make copies of the member's current medications and indicated that the member spoke of wanting to 'kill himself therefore he was being admitted and evaluated on 4.15.18 by the staff psychiatrist...Supervisor Comments: Member (client #4) eloped from the group home yelling and screaming that he wanted to kill himself. Staff and Clinical Director along with a family that stopped and provided assistance were able to keep the member from harming himself until the police arrived and recommended that the member be IVC'd...Member will need to be monitored closely especially if medication and food refusals are noted and a good sign that some behavioral outburst might be coming to alert staff."

Division of Health Service Regulation									
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
AND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIDER.	A. BUILDING: _						
					R				
		MHL096-270	B. WING		07/13/2018				
NAME OF DE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE					
INDIVIDUO PE	CONDEN ON OUR LEEK	1290 MAR	K EDWARDS R	ROAD					
GRACE			ORO, NC 27534						
	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION					
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI					
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	MAIL				
V 118	Continued From page 5		V 118	Medical (bordinator)	, and				
				The Director of Op	wortion				
				I We VILLETO: 01 Go					
	During interview on 07/13/18 client #4 revealed:			Will ensure Comp	liance				
	-He had not taken the Clozapine 25mg since he			latitle Hoise new Dry	edure,				
	had returned to the facility from the hospital. -He had been taken off the Clozapine 25mg at		With this new procedure.						
				The med Acknowlegement					
	the hospital.								
	During interview on 07/13/18 staff #2 revealed:			forms ? Posters on m	led Closet				
	-Client #4 was no longer taking the Clozapine			Door Will De ongoing.					
	25mg.								
	-He was not sure why initials were on the MAR to indicate the medication had been administered.			the Closet Audits	Will				
	indicate the medication had been administered.								
	During interview on 07/13/18 the House Lead			take place weekly	11/1				
	revealed:			the Director of Sper NIII Conduct random	4/21				
	-He did not administer medications on second			The Virector of your	asion; V.				
	shift because he worked first shift.			Will Cordet modern	audits				
	-He was responsible for making sure the medication was in the home for staff to			\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \					
	administer.			to ensure Compliance	2.				
				,					
	During interview on 07/14/18 the Certified Medical								
	Assistant (CMA) revealed:								
	-She had transcribed the MAR from the physician								
	order and not the physical bubble pack from the pharmacy.								
	рпаннасу.								
	During interview on 07/14/18 a representative								
	from the pharmacy revealed:								
	-The last time the C	lozapine 25mg had been							
	dispensed to the fac	cility was on April 2, 2018. two new orders for the							
	Clozanine 25mg da	ted 06/22/18 and 07/11/18 but							
		not been sent to the facility.							
		07/14/18 the Director of							
	Operations revealed								
	-He had worked ver	ry hard with staff on the							
1	I Importance of medi	Calion.							

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: R MHL096-270 B. WING 07/13/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1290 MARK EDWARDS ROAD GRACE GOLDSBORO, NC 27534 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 118 Continued From page 6 V 118 -The medication not being in the facility was unacceptable and staff would be terminated due to the mistake. -He did not know why the pharmacy did not send the medication when they received the prescription from the physician. -He understood it was still the responsibility of staff and agency to make sure the medication was available. Review on 07/14/18 of the Plan of Protection dated 07/14/18 and completed by the Director of Operations revealed: -"What immediate action will the facility take to ensure the safety of the consumers in your care? The missing medication will be immediately filled. and any staff who signed the MAR for the medication that was not there will be terminated immediately. Including the CMA (Certified Medical Assistant). The Group Home Leader will move to 2nd shift to ensure the correct medication is given. Additionally, a med closet audit will be conducted immediately to ensure all current standing orders have matching MAR's, and all medication is present. -Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. We will have 2 layers of supervision for this action to ensure no meds or doctors orders are missed. For staffing, the CMA has already been terminated, and termination appraisals have been written and will be carried out by day's end for all other identified staff." Client #4 presented with diagnoses of Schizoaffective Disorder, Depressive Type, Autism Spectrum Disorder, Mood Disorder, and Impulsive Control Disorder. On April 14, 2018 he eloped from the facility and attempted to commit suicide by threatening to jump off a bridge. In addition, there were several other elopement

PRINTED: 07/23/2018 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A BUILDING: R B. WING 07/13/2018 MHL096-270 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1290 MARK EDWARDS ROAD GRACE GOLDSBORO, NC 27534 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 118 Continued From page 7 V 118 incidents and behavioral situations. Client #4 was involuntarily committed to a psychiatric treatment hospital from the April 14 incident. Following his return to the facility and an updated physician's order dated June 22, 2018, the facility failed to administer all of his psychotropic medications as ordered. This failure resulted in client #4 not receiving his Clozapine in the evening from June 22, 2018 to July 12, 2018. Staff were initialing on the MAR that client #4 had been receiving the medication but the pharmacy indicated the medication had not been dispensed to the facility since April 2, 2018 and the medication was not observed to be in the facility during the time of the survey. The failure to ensure client #4 received his psychotropic medication increased the exacerbation of psychosis and hospitalizations. The facility's failure to administer medications as ordered constitutes serious neglect and is a Type A1 rule violation and must be corrected within 23 days. An administrative penalty of \$2000.00 is imposed. If the violation is not corrected within 23 days, an additional administrative penalty of \$500.00 per day will be imposed for each day the facility is out of compliance beyond the 23rd day.

Division of Health Service Regulation